HOUSE AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 3331

By COMMITTEE ON CONSUMER PROTECTION AND GOVERNMENT EFFICIENCY

April 16

On page 1 of the printed bill, line 7, delete "181.533 or 181.534" and insert "181.533, 181.534, 1 2 181.537 or 267.237". In line 10, after "and" insert "181.537,". 3 In line 11, after "181.534" insert "and districts under ORS 267.237". 4 5 In line 17, delete "(8)" and insert "(11)". After line 23, insert: 6 "(5) The department shall adopt by rule a process by which an individual may appeal denial of 7 enrollment in the registry or removal from the registry.". 8 9 In line 24, delete "(5)(a)" and insert "(6)(a)" and after "181.533" insert "or 181.537". 10 After line 29, insert: (c) A district under ORS 267.237 may accept evidence of enrollment in the registry from an 11 12 individual who is enrolled in the registry in lieu of the district's own requirement of completing a 13 criminal records check. 14 (7) If an individual is required to submit to a criminal records check under ORS 181.533, 15181.534, 181.537 or 267.237 for the purpose of employment, the qualified entity, authorized agency 16 or district may not inquire as to whether the individual is enrolled in the registry until after the 17 qualified entity, authorized agency or district has offered the individual employment.". 18 In line 30, delete "(6)" and insert "(8)". On page 2, line 3, delete "(8)" and insert "(11)". 19 20 After line 5, insert: 21"(9) An individual who enrolls in the registry established under this section may at any time 22request that the department remove the individual from the registry. Upon receiving a request under this subsection, the department shall remove the individual from the registry. The department shall 23 24 prescribe by rule the form and manner of making a request under this subsection.". In line 6, delete "(7)" and insert "(10)" and delete "a quarterly" and insert "an annual". 25In line 12, delete "(8)" and insert "(11)". 26

27